
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the
THIRD CIRCUIT

Case No. 20-2481

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA, et al,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

- v. -

TOM WOLF, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Mark R. Brown
303 East Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 236-6590
(614) 236-6956 (fax)
mbrown@law.capital.edu

Oliver B. Hall
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY
P.O. Box 21090
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 248-9294 (ph)
oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Statement in Support of Oral Argumentvi

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Statement of the Issues 2

Statement of Related Cases 3

Statement of the Case 4

Standard of Review..... 12

Summary of the Argument..... 13

Argument 16

I. The District Court’s Order Should Be Vacated Because It Improperly Applies a Litmus Test to Deny Plaintiffs-Appellants Relief, in Clear Violation of Supreme Court Precedent. 16

 A. The Principle That Ballot Access Cases Cannot Be Decided Based on a Litmus Test Is Foundational. 16

 B. The District Court Improperly Applied a Litmus Test to Measure the Severity of the Burden on Plaintiffs-Appellants’ First and Fourteenth Amendment Rights. 20

II. Even the Sixth Circuit Has Declined to Adopt *Thompson’s* Reasoning. 23

III. A Strong Majority of Courts Have Recognized that State’s COVID-19-Related Restrictions on Petitioning Require Relief Under the First Amendment. 26

Conclusion 36

Certificate of Word-Count and Type-size 37

Certificate of Service37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Acosta v. Restrepo, 2020WL3495777 (D. R.I., June 25, 2020) 30

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) 17, 18

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.,
525 US 182 (1989) 17, 22

Burson v. Freeman, 504 US 191 (1992) 17

Clements v. Fashing, 457 U.S. 957 (1982) 17

Constitution Party of Pa. v. Aichele, No. 12-2726, Doc. No. 115
(E.D. Pa. February 1, 2018) 3, 4

Constitution Party of Pa. v. Cortes, 116 F. Supp. 3d 486 (E.D. Pa. 2015),
aff'd, 824 F.3d 386 (3rd Cir. 2016) 3

Constitution Party of Virginia v. Virginia State Board of Elections,
2020 WL 4001087 (E.D. Va., July 15, 2020) 3

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008) 17, 21

Esshaki v. Whitmer, 2020 WL 1910154 (E.D. Mich., Apr. 20, 2020),
stay denied in part, __ Fed. App'x __, 2020 WL 2185553 (6th Cir., May
5, 2020) 28

Esshaki v. Whitmer, 2020 WL 2556754 (E.D. Mich., May 20, 2020) 29

Fair Maps Nevada v. Cegavske, 2020 WL 2798018 (D. Nev., May 29,
2020) 30

Gottlieb v. Lamont, 2020 WL 3046205 (D. Conn., June 8, 2020) 33

Libertarian Party of Illinois v. Cadigan, __ Fed. Appx. __,
2020 WL 3421662 (7th Cir., June 21, 2020) 26

Libertarian Party of Illinois v. Pritzker, 2020 WL 1951687 (N.D. Ill.,
Apr. 23, 2020), *appeal pending sub nom.*, *Libertarian Party of Illinois
v. Cadigan*, No. 20-1961 (7th Cir., filed June 6, 2020) 26

Miller v. Thurston, 2020 WL 2617312, *4 (W.D. Ark., May 25, 2020),
stay denied, 2020 WL 2850223 (W.D. Ark., June 2, 2020), *appeal filed*,
 No. 20-2095 (8th Cir., June 2, 2020)) 31

Morgan v. White, 2020 WL 2526484,* 3 (N.D. Ill., May 18, 2020),
aff'd, 2020 WL 3818059 (7th Cir., July 8, 2020) 27

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party, 479 US 189 (1986) 17

People Not Politicians v. Clarno, 2020 WL 3960440
 (D. Oregon, July 13, 2020) 32

Reclaim Idaho v. Little, 2020 WL 3490216 (D. Idaho, June 26, 2020),
stay denied, No. 20-35584 (9th Cir., July 14, 2020) 29

SawariMedia, LLC v. Whitmer, 2020 WL 3097266 (W.D. Mich.,
 June 11, 2020), *stay denied*, 2020 WL 3603684 (6th Cir., July 2, 2020)
 23

Stone v. Board of Election Com'rs for City of Chicago, 750 F.3d 678
 (7th Cir. 2014) 16, 21

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974) 16, 21

Tashjian v. Republican Party of CT., 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 17

Thompson v. DeWine, 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020) 23, 27

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997) 17

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 3

State Statutes and Executive Orders

Connecticut Ex. Order No. 7LL, May 11, 2020 33
35 Pa. C.S. § 7301(c) 5
25 Pa. Stat. Ann. §§ 2911 4
Pa. Stat. Ann. § 2913(b)-(c) 5

Miscellaneous

Jim Camden, *Candidates who are broke will get a break when filing to get names on the ballot*, Spokesman Review, May 6, 2020..... 33
Jonathan D. Salant, *No knocking on doors. Murphy orders political petition signatures be collected electronically*, NJ.COM, April 29, 2020 34
Richard L. Hasen, *Direct Democracy Denied: The Right to Initiative in a Pandemic*, 2020 U. CHIC. L. REV. ONLINE 34
Richard Winger, *Michigan Secretary of State Now Agrees to 50% Cut in Number of Primary Petition Signatures*, Ballot Access News, May 8, 2020 28
